No. 222, S.]

[Published August 21, 1961.

CHAPTER 399

AN ACT to amend 159.02 (2), 159.04, 159.05 (2) and 159.08 (6) (b) of the statutes, relating to cosmetology.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 159.02 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

159.02 (2) Application for such certificate shall be filed with the board in such form as the board * * * prescribes. No school for teaching cosmetology shall be granted a certificate of registration unless it * * * employs and * * * maintains a sufficient number of instructors regularly as such who shall hold an instructor's license * * *.

SECTION 2. 159.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

159.04 (1) There is created and the board shall maintain a division thereof to be known as the division of cosmetology. Such division shall be composed of a supervisor, field *inspectors*, * * * examiners and such other assistants as the board * * * *deems* necessary to effectively carry out * * * this chapter.

(2) The board shall appoint a committee of examiners in the division of cosmetology. Such committee shall consist of * * * competent persons * * * who have been engaged in this state, for at least 5 years immediately prior to * * * their appointment, in the practice of all branches of cosmetology as * * * managing * * * cosmetologists. The board may remove any members of said committee of examiners for cause.

(3) * * * Members of the committee of examiners shall be appointed

outside the classified service and hold office for a term of 3 years each. * * * (4) * * * Each examiner shall receive a per diem of not to exceed \$25 for each day actually engaged in the performance of his duty and his actual and necessary expenses incurred.

SECTION 3. 159.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

159.05 (2) The state health officer shall appoint, under the * * classified service, field inspectors * * * who shall have been engaged in the practice of cosmetology in this state as * * * licensed * * * cosmetologists for the last 3 years immediately preceding * * * their appointment. Such field inspectors shall devote their time to inspecting beauty and electrolysis salons and schools of cosmetology and in the performance of such other duties as may be assigned by the board in connection with this chapter, and may enter any beauty and electrolysis salon or school of cosmetology during reasonable business hours for the purpose of inspection. In addition, the state health officer shall appoint, under * * * the classified service, such investigators as may be required, whose qualifications shall be established jointly by the state health officer and the bureau of personnel, to carry out such investigations as may be assigned.

SECTION 4. 159.08 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

159.08 (6) (b) As a manager upon satisfactorily passing an examination conducted by the board to determine his fitness to practice as a manager or upon providing evidence satisfactory to the board of having practiced as a manager for 4 years during a 6-year period immediately prior to application for license in this state and satisfactorily passing an examination on the law and rules governing cosmetology in this state.

Approved August 14, 1961.